
 
 
 
 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 
1. The Government of India has applied for financing from the Asian Development Bank 
(ADB) toward the cost of Climate Smart Connectivity for Inclusive Growth in Maharashtra. 
Part of this financing will be used for payments under the contracts named above. Bidding is open 
to Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB. 
 
2. The Public Works Department, Government of Maharashtra represented by the 
Additional Chief Secretary, Public Works Department (Authority) through Chief Engineer 
(Konkan) and Project Director (EAP) (“the Employer), Executive Engineer, Public Works 
Division No. 1, Thane invites online bids from eligible Bidders for the Engineering Procurement 
Construction for CSCIGM (“the Works”) as detailed below: 
 

Package 
Number 

Project Name 
Length in 

Km 

Tender Fees 
incl. GST (in 

INR) 

EPC-27 
Improvement of Ausa Osmanabad-Bembli-Aashiv-Gubal-Matola-Killari-
Jewari-Nilanga SH 238 Km 42/000 to 95/500Taluka-Ausa, District - Latur   

53.50 35,400 

EPC-28 
Improvement of Partur Satona Selu Kolha Walur Charthana SH 253 Km 
13/00 to 57/500 (Part-Partur to Manwat Road Taluka-Selu and District -
Parbhani  

44.50 35,400 

EPC-29 
Improvement to Kalamnuri MSH-07 to NH-161 to Dhanora Dholkyachi 
Wadi Wakodi Babhali Belmandal Yehalegaon (Tukaram) to SH-259 Dist. 
MDR-7 km 0/000 to 29/056 Tal-Kalamnuri Dist-Hingoli  

29.05 23,600 

EPC-30 

Improvment to road SH- 47 Raver Patondi Pimpri Nandur MSH 5 
Dolarkheda Kurha wadoda Khandvi Jalgaon jamod Tunki Akot Daryapur 
Walgaon Nandgaon peth Lehgaon Morshi Warud up to State border 
Section Karanwadi to Khandavi in Km.64/900 to 75/00 and Section   
Jalgaon Jamod to District Border in Km.86/00 to 116/300 Tq.Jalgaon 
Jamod  & Sangrampur  Dist.Buldhana 

40.40 35,400 

EPC-31 
Improvement to Paradh Dhamangaon  Dhad  Sawali  Sakegaon Chikhali 
Road SH 214 Km 143/500 to 182/500 Taluka - Buldhana and Chikhali, 
District - Buldhana. (Part - Dhamangaon - Dhad to Chikhali)  

37.70 35,400 

EPC-32 

Improvement    to    Amdapur-Janephal-Lonigawali-Ghatbori    - Januna-
Pangarkhed-Belgaon - Kenwad to MSH 12 road (New NH 753) SH 390 
Km 0/00 to 48/900 Taluka - Chikhali and Mehkar, District - Buldhana.  
(Part - Amdapur - Janephal to Vishvi)   

48.20 35,400 

EPC-33 
Improvement   of   Bamani   Ballarpur   Chandrapur   Yavatmal Amravati 
Chikhaldara Road MSH-14 Km 138/310 to 175/310 Taluka -Yavatmal & 
Kalamb, District - Yavtamal.  (Part - Mohada to Yavatmal)   

36.42 23,600 

Date: 1 March 2024 

Loan No. 
and Title: 

52298-003-IND: Climate Smart Connectivity for Inclusive Growth in 
Maharashtra 

Contract No. and 
Title: 

ADB/ CSCIGM / EPC 27 to EPC 49/2023-24: Climate Smart Connectivity 
for Inclusive Growth in Maharashtra 

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids (e-Tender): 

15 April 2024, 17:00 hours (IST) 



 

Package 
Number 

Project Name 
Length in 

Km 

Tender Fees 
incl. GST (in 

INR) 

EPC-34 

Improvement of SH 219 from NH 753-F Ganori Chowka-Anjandoh- 
Ladsawangi Km 54/000 to Km 82/600 (Part Chowka to Ladsawangi 
Length 28.60 Km) and SH 215 Bhakarwadi-Ladsawangi -Karmad Km 
35/900 to km 58/000 (Part - Bhakarwadi to Karmad Length 18.10 Km) 
Taluka and District - Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar   

39.70 35,400 

EPC-35 

Improvement of NH - 752 E to Dhorkin Kapuswadi Balanagar Khadgaon 
Limbgaopn to SH-61 road, MDR-36 Km 0/000 to 26/870 (Part - Dhorkin 
to Limbgaon Phata) Taluka - Paithan, District - Chhatrapati 
Sambhajinagar (Total length-26.87 Km)   

26.87 23,600 

EPC-36 
Improvement of Kharda Chausala Salegaon Malegaon Borisawargaon  
Lokhandi Sawargaon Road SH 64 Km 71/000 to 98/930 (Part–Malegaon 
to Lokhandi Sawargaon) Taluka-Kaij and District-Beed   

27.93 23,600 

EPC-37 
Improvement of Kallam Dhoki Ter Bembli Tuljapur Akkalkot Road SH-208 
Km 34/00 to 76/400 (Part - Ter to Tuljapur) District - Dharashiv (Total 
Length 42.40 km) 

42.40 35,400 

EPC-38 
Improvement of Mandwa- Mandekhed-Nathara-Kaudgaon Road SH 235 
Km 0/000 to 42/000 Taluka-Parali and District -Beed 

34.40 23,600 

EPC-39 

Improvement to Gujarat Border to Ranale Shanimandal Chhadvel Road 
SH-7, (Part- from Km 0/00 to 39/800, from Gujarat Border to Ranale 
Shanimandal road (Total Length- 39.80Km)) in Tal. Nandurbar, District - 
Nandurbar 

39.80 35,400 

EPC-40 
Improvement of District Border to Vitwa Bhusawal Jamner Fattepur 
Matola Khamgaon Road SH-44 Km 31/500 to 45/200 (Part - Faijpur to 
Jamner) Taluka - Bhusawal and Jamner, District - Jalgaon  

13.70 11,800 

EPC-41 
Improvement of parola to kajgaon Road SH 39 Km 23/700 to 59/900 
Taluka Bhadgaon District Jalgaon 

36.20 23,600 

EPC-42 
Improvement to Kothore Digar Satana Malegaon Chalisgaon Pachora 
Shendurni Pahur Wakadi Road SH-19 Km 183/600 to 219/200 Taluka 
Jamner District Jalgaon 

33.30 23,600 

EPC-43 
Improvement to Shirpur Aade Thalner Manjroad Ghodasgaon Holnathe 
Babhalaji Road MDR-12, from Km. 2/900 to 36/700 (Total Length 32.797 
Km.) in Taluka Shirpur, District-Dhule 

32.80 23,600 

EPC-44 
Improvement to Songir Dondaicha Takarkheda Road MSH-1, (Part- from 
Km. 18/800 to 55/650, from Songir to Dondaicha (Total Length 36.85 
Km.)), Taluka Shindkheda, District-Dhule 

36.85 35,400 

EPC-45 

Improvement to Pedgaon Shrigonda Road (MDR 62) from Km.21/00 to 
34/100 (Length 13.10 Km.), Kashti Shrigonda Deolgaon, Mandavgan 
Road (MDR 63) Km. 15/600 to 48/00 (Length 32.40 Km.), (Total Length 
45.50 Km.) Tal. Shrigonda, Dist. Ahmadnagar 

38.50 35,400 

EPC-46 

Improvement of Salwade Brahmanvel Devla Lasalgaon Vinchur 
Savalivihir Bharwas Chas Road SH-7 Km 215/00 to 244/00 (Part-
Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar-Nashik Road to Sinnar-Shirdi Road) Tal-
Kopargaon, Dist-Ahmednagar 

29.00 23,600 

EPC-47 
Improvement of Mangalvedha Pare Jath Bilur to State Border Road SH 
156 Km 22/600 to 44/800 Taluka-Sangola District - Solapur  

21.10 23,600 

EPC-48 
Improvement of Kaneri Kupvade Shivapur Shirshinge Sangoli Danili 
Banda Road SH-190 Km 95/600 to 112/400 Taluka-Sawantvadi District-
Sindhudurg  

16.04 11,800 

EPC-49 
Improvement and widening of NH-3 Ane-Khadvali-Phalegaon-Runde-
Titwala Road MDR 69 and 70 Km 0/000 to 17/300 Taluka-Kalyan, District-
Thane  

16.48 11,800 

 



 

The Detailed scope of work for the above packages is defined in the Bidding Document. 
Bidders may bid for one or several contracts, as further defined in the Bidding Document.  The 
completion period for each package is 12 years (2 years as Construction period + 10 years as 
O&M including defect liability period). 

 
3. Open Competitive Bidding (National Advertisement) will be conducted in accordance 
with ADB’s Single-Stage: Two-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible 
countries as described in the Bidding Documents. 
 
4. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications should participate in this bidding:  

 

• Technical Capacity: the Bidder, since 1 January 2019, should not have non-performance 
of contract record and should declare any civil work contracts that have been suspended 
or terminated and/or performance security called by an employer for reasons related to 
the non-compliance of any environmental, or social and contractual obligations in the past 
five (5) financial years. 

• Construction Experience: the Bidder shall have at least one (1) contract that has been 
successfully or substantially completed within the last five (5) years which is similar to the 
proposed works, having same project cost and having design and construction 
experiences of minimum 2 lane rigid pavement road.   

• Financial Situation: the Bidder shall have a positive net worth for the last year; as well as 
positive profit after tax for any two (2) years out of five (5) consecutive years; must meet 
minimum annual average construction turnover indicated on the Bidding Document.  
 
For the complete eligibility and qualification requirements, Bidders should refer to the 

Bidding Document. 
 

5. Bidders should have experience in rigid pavement roads, highways, expressways, bridges, 
tunnels, runways, construction / reconstruction of railway tracks, yards for keeping containers etc, 
metro rails and ports, construction / reconstruction of Jetties, any other linear infrastructure 
including bridges etc.   as per details indicated in the ‘Section 3 – Evaluation and Qualification 
Criteria of the Bidding Documents. 
 
6. To obtain further information about the Bidding Document, Bidders may contact: The Chief 
Engineer & Project Director (EAP), Public Works Department, Bandhkam Bhavan, 4th Floor, 25 
Murzban Road, Fort, Mumbai- 400001, INDIA, e-mail: cepd.mpwd@gmail.com. 

  
7. The complete Bidding Document including tender drawings, if any, shall be available for 
download at e-Tendering portal of the Government of Maharashtra 
https://mahatenders.gov.in/nicgep/app up to 17:00 hours (IST) on 15 April 2024.  

 
8. The Bidding Document can be downloaded from the e-Tendering portal of Public Works 
Department, Government of Maharashtra i.e., https://mahatenders.gov.in after entering the 
details  of a non-refundable payment of tender fees as mentioned in schedule above for each 
specific works package, as per tender schedule and should be paid via online payment gateway 
mode only in favor of the Executive Engineer, Public Works Division, Thane as per Clause 11.2 
(g) of Section 2, Bid Data Sheet. Each package’s bid document will have to be purchased 
individually. 

 
9. To participate in the e-Tendering process: 

 

https://www.adb.org/business/how-to/what-bidding-procedures-are-used-adb-financed-projects
mailto:cepd.mpwd@gmail.com
https://mahatenders.gov.in/nicgep/app
https://mahatenders.gov.in/


 

• Bidders will have to register their Firm/Joint venture with e-Tendering Portal 
https://mahatenders.gov.in/nicgep/app to have a user ID and Password. 

• Bidders should be in possession of Class III Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) in the 
name of the person duly authorized to sign on behalf of the Bidder from any of the 
licensed Certifying Agency (CA). Bidders can procure the same from any CCA 
approved certifying agency. For further assistance, bidders may contact on the 
customer care no of e-Tendering Portal: https://mahatenders.gov.in/nicgep/app. 

• Phone and email support:  
--- For any technical related queries, please call the 24 x 7 Help Desk Number, 
0120-   4001 002, 0120-4001 005, 0120-6277787 
----- International Bidders are requested to prefix 91 as country code. 
------ Technical: support-eproc@nic.in  

 
10.     Technical and Financial Bids must be submitted in electronic format at e-Tendering 
portal https://mahatenders.gov.in/nicgep/app in accordance with the procedure for online 
submission as detailed in the Bid Data Sheet on or before 15 April 2024 up to 17:00 hours (IST). 
Bids submitted through any other mode shall not be accepted. Bidders are required to submit only 
the Bid Security in hard copy to the concerned Superintending Engineer’s/ Executive Engineer’s 
office on or before scheduled deadline for submission of the bids. 

 
11. The Techno-Commercial part (First Envelope) shall be opened online on 15 April 2024 at 
17:01 hours (IST). The schedule for opening of Price part (Second Envelope) shall be intimated 
separately, as per the Bidding Documents. 
 
12. The Employer shall not be held liable for any delays due to system failure beyond its 
control. Even though the system will attempt to notify the Bidders of any bid update, the Employer 
shall not be liable for any information not received by the Bidder. It is the Bidders’ responsibility 
to verify the website for the latest information related to the tender. 

 
13. The Employer will not be responsible for any cost or expense incurred by Bidders in 
connection with the preparation or submission of bids. 

 
14. A Pre-bid meeting with Bidders will be held at Office of the Chief Engineer and Project 
Director (EAP), Public Works Department, Bandhkam Bhavan, 4th Floor, 25 Murzban Road, Fort 
Mumbai- 400001, INDIA at 11:00 hours (IST) on 19 March 2024. Bidders interested in 
participating in the bids are advised to attend the same. Bidders are encouraged to visit the site, 
at their own cost, before the pre-bid meeting / submission of bid. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://mahatenders.gov.in/nicgep/app
https://mahatenders.gov.in/nicgep/app
mailto:support-eproc@nic.in
https://mahatenders.gov.in/nicgep/app

